



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JOHN TRALA,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 480, 2019
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BERNARD J. O'DONNELL [#252]
Office of Public Defender
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5121

Attorney for Appellant

DATED: May 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENTS | |
| I. THE DEFENDANT WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR INTENTIONALLY UNDERMINED THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND A FAIR TRIAL BY EMPHASIZING TO THE JURY IN REBUTTAL ARGUMENT THAT THE DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL DID NOT OBJECT TO THE ADMISSION OF INCRIMINATING EVIDENCE AGAINST HIS CLIENT DURING TRIAL THEREBY INSINUATING TO THE JURY THAT THE DEFENDANT’S COUNSEL RECOGNIZED HIS CLIENT’S GUILT..... | 7 |
| II THE DEFENDANT WAS DEPRIVED OF A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR EXPRESSED HER FAVORABLE PERSONAL OPINION OF THE CREDIBILITY OF THE TESTIMONY OF ITS KEY WITNESS, THE ARRESTING OFFICER..... | 19 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |
| Trial Court Ruling..... | Exhibit A |
| Sentence Order..... | Exhibit B |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Bowe v. State</i> , 514 A.2d 408 (Del. 1986) | 19 |
| <i>Brokenbrough v. State</i> , 522 A.2d 851 (1986)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Clayton v. State</i> , 765 A.2d 940 (Del. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del.1981)..... | 8, 18, 21 |
| <i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Mason v. State</i> , 658 A.2d 994 (Del. 1995) | 14 |
| <i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987) | 22 |
| <i>McCoy v. State</i> , 112 A.3d 239 (Del. 2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>People v. Maldonado</i> , 376 N.Y.S.2d 512 (App. Div. 1975) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Stephens</i> , 525 S.E.2d 301 (W. Va. 1999) | 11, 15 |
| <i>Taylor v. State</i> , 827 A.2d 24 (Del. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Trump v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 963 (Del.2000)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Kirkland</i> , 637 F.2d 654 (9 th Cir. 1980)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. LeFevre</i> , 483 F.2d 477 (3d Cir. 1973)..... | 21 |
| <i>Walker v. State</i> , 790 A.2d 1214 (Del. 2002) | 15 |
| <i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 803 A.2d 927 (Del. 2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. 1979)..... | 22 |

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 8.....19

Other Authority

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, The Prosecution Function, §5.8.....21
